RESOLUTION NO. 97-146

A RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING THE WEEK OF JUNE 7 THROUGH JUNE 14, 1997 AS "NATIONAL HOMEOWNERSHIP WEEK" IN NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, is desirous of supporting "National Homeownership Week" sponsored by the National Partners in Homeownership; and

WHEREAS, owning a home is one of the main components of the
"American Dream"; and

WHEREAS, homeownership strengthens families, builds strong communities, and promotes personal self-esteem and well-being; and

WHEREAS, Nassau County, through the Northeast Florida Regional Planning Council, has assisted Nassau County residents with the purchase and rehabilitation of homes in the county through the availability of State Housing Incentives Partnership (SHIP) Funds; and

whereas, in Nassau County there have been 57 homes purchased and 65 homes rehabilitated through the State Housing Incentives Partnership (SHIP).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 9th day of June, 1997 by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

1. Hereby proclaims the week of *June 7 through June 14, 1997* as "Homeownership Week" in Nassau County, Florida, and calls upon the communities of the Northeast Florida region to recognize this special observance with appropriate ceremonies and activities.

2. That a certified copy of this Resolution be forwarded to the Northeast Florida Regional Planning Council.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

JOHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

J.M. "CHIP" OXLEY JR. Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY:

MICHAEL 5 MULLIN